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General Information

Location: OSAN KOR
ICAO/IATA: RKSO / OSN
Lat/Long: N37° 05.49', E127° 01.77'
Elevation: 41 ft

Airport Use: Military
Daylight Savings: Not Observed
UTC Conversion: -9:00 = UTC
Magnetic Variation: 7.0° W

Fuel Types: Jet 4
Customs: No
Airport Type: IFR
Landing Fee: No
Control Tower: Yes
Jet Start Unit: Yes
LLWS Alert: No
Beacon: Yes

Sunrise: 2117 Z
Sunset: 0934 Z

Runway Information

Runway: 09L
Length x Width: 9004 ft x 150 ft
Surface Type: concrete
TDZ-Elev: 38 ft
Lighting: Edge, ALS, REIL
Stopway: 1000 ft

Runway: 09R
Length x Width: 9008 ft x 150 ft
Surface Type: concrete
TDZ-Elev: 34 ft
Lighting: Edge, ALS, REIL
Stopway: 1000 ft

Runway: 27L
Length x Width: 9008 ft x 150 ft
Surface Type: concrete
TDZ-Elev: 41 ft
Lighting: Edge, ALS, REIL
Stopway: 1000 ft

Runway: 27R
Length x Width: 9004 ft x 150 ft
Surface Type: concrete

TDZ-Elev: 41 ft
Lighting: Edge, ALS, REIL
Stopway: 1000 ft

Communication Information

ATIS: 132.125
ATIS: 27.270 Military
Osan Tower: 30.880 Military
Osan Tower: 122.100
Osan Ground: 132.450
Osan Ground: 25.370 Military
Osan Clearance Delivery: 127.300
Osan Clearance Delivery: 34.300 Military
Osan Approach: 23.430 Military
Osan Approach: 30.630 Military
Osan Approach: 127.900
Osan Departure: 127.900
Osan Departure: 30.630 Military
Osan Departure: 23.430 Military
Roundup Airlift Command Post: 22.752 Military
Osan Approach Radar: 127.900
Osan Dispatch Operations: 120.700
Osan Dispatch Operations: 23.290 Military
Roundup Airlift Command Post: 34.940 Military
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CHANGES: None.
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144^

D13.1RKSG

A-511 (DESIDERIO AAF)
Camp Humphreys

3500
MSA SOT VORTAC

9000
4000

.SID.
RKSO/OSN JEPPESEN

30-3A

Apt Elev

41
Trans alt: 14000

RWY

09L/R

27L/R

TAKEOFF OBSTACLE NOTES

13 MAY 22 .Eff.19.May.

POSAN

SOT
D

CH 116X
116.9 SOT
SONGTAN

1. RADAR required.  2. Emergency safe altitude 100 NM 6800.
3. Mountainous terrain to the EAST.

Rwy 09L: Terrain 28 from DER, 250 left of centerline, 52 MSL. Smyurkso1224 dfp #8 54 from DER, 511
left of centerline, 14 AGL/63 MSL.
Rwy 09R: Building 1168 from DER, 796 right of centerline, 28 AGL/71 MSL. Tower 1097 from DER, 693

Rwy 27L: Terrain 0 from DER, 500 left of centerline, 44 MSL.
Rwy 27R: Terrain 127 from DER, 534 right of centerline, 43 MSL.

M
IL

 (
U
SA

F)

right of centerline, 33 AGL/77 MSL. Smyurkso1225 dfp #9 1392 from DER, 491 right of centerline,
14 AGL/76 MSL.

388 517 775 1033 1292 1550

343 457 685 913 1142 1370

339 452 678 903 1129 1355

Gnd speed-KT 75 100 150 200 250 300

338 450 675 900 1125 1350

320 427 640 853 1067 1280

281 375 563 750 938 1125

279 372 558 743 929 1115

Gnd speed-KT 75 100 150 200 250 300

384 512 767 1023 1279 1535V/V (fpm)

V/V (fpm)

V/V (fpm)

V/V (fpm)

V/V (fpm) to 800

V/V (fpm) to 800

V/V (fpm) to 700

V/V (fpm) to 700

This SID requires takeoff minimums (for
standard minimums, refer to airport chart):
Rwy 09L: Standard (or lower than standard,

256 per NM to 800.
if authorized) with minimum climb of

if authorized) with minimum climb of
270 per NM to 800.

Rwy 09R: Standard (or lower than standard,

225 per NM to 700.
if authorized) with minimum climb of
Rwy 27L: Standard (or lower than standard,

223 per NM to 700.
if authorized) with minimum climb of
Rwy 27R: Standard (or lower than standard,

0
5

10
15

20
5

25

1658

*Minimum climb rates are designed for
obstacle clearance. ATC climb rates are
designed for airspace utilization. The higher
of the two gradients should be used within
the altitude ranges specified.

NOTAM effectivity note removed. | JEPPESEN, 2021, 2022. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

39 54

41

62

37-00

127-00

OSAN Departure (R)

OSAN, KOREA
OSAN AB

INITIAL CLIMB

CHANGES:

127.9   234.3

GOJI 1 DEPARTURE [GOJI1]
(ALL RWYS)

Climbing RIGHT turn to intercept SOT R144 to POSAN. Cross POSAN between 4000 and 9000.

Climbing LEFT turn to intercept SOT R144 to POSAN. Cross POSAN between 4000 and 9000.

*Minimum Climb Rate

*ATC Climb Rate to POSAN to 4000

09L

09R

27L

27R

09L

09R

27L

27R

Printed from JeppView for Windows 5.3.0.0 on 20 Sep 2025; Terminal chart data cycle 16-2023 (Expired); Notice: After 17 Aug 2023, 0000Z, this chart may no longer be valid
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Trans alt: 14000

| JEPPESEN, 2020, 2021. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

09L/R

27L/R

TAKEOFF OBSTACLE NOTES
Rwy 09L: Terrain 0 from DER 500 left of centerline, 42 MSL. Terrain 130 from DER 424 left of
centerline, 49 MSL. Building 2042 from DER 893 left of centerline, 88 MSL. Tower 1157 from DER 621
left of centerline, 23 AGL/145 MSL.
Rwy 09R: Building 1168 from DER 796 right of centerline, 28 AGL/71 MSL. Tower 1097 from DER 693
right of centerline, 33 AGL/77 MSL.
Rwy 27L: Terrain 0 from DER 500 left of centerline, 44 MSL. Power pole 1383 from DER 794 left of
centerline, 35 AGL/67 MSL.
Rwy 27R: Tower 3436 from DER 1253 right of centerline, 85 AGL/115 MSL. Tower 3657 from DER
1230 right of centerline, 85 AGL/115 MSL. Terrain 0 from DER 222 right of centerline, 39 MSL.
Terrain 146 from DER 474 right of centerline, 43 MSL.

26 NOV 21 .Eff.2.Dec.

SOT
D

CH 116X
116.9 SOT
SONGTAN

M
IL

 (
U
SA

F)

Chart reindexed, takeoff minimums.

climb of 227 per NM to 700.

climb of 228 per NM to 2300.

This SID requires takeoff minimums

*Minimum climb rates are designed for obstacle clearance. ATC climb rates are designed for airspace
utilization. The higher of the two gradients should be used within the altitude ranges specified.

airport chart):
(for standard minimums, refer to

Rwys 09L/R: Standard (or lower than
standard, if authorized) with minimum

Rwys 27L/R: Standard (or lower than
standard, if authorized) with minimum

39 54

41 72

37-00

127-00

INITIAL CLIMB

CHANGES:

OSAN Departure (R)

75 100 150 200 250 300

284 378 568 757 946 1135

285 380 570 760 950 1140

*Minimum Climb Rate

Gnd speed-KT

75 100 150 200 250 300

1067 1280640 853320

Gnd speed-KT

Rwy

Rwy

376 753 1003 1254 1505

OSAN, KOREA
OSAN AB

427

or above 8000, then as filed.

502

V/V (fpm) to 1500

V/V (fpm) to 700

at or above 8000, then as filed.
Climb heading 091^ to 1500, then turn RIGHT to intercept SOT R193 to MUSTG. Cross MUSTG

Climb heading 271^ to 700, then turn LEFT to intercept SOT R193 to MUSTG. Cross MUSTG at

09L/R

27L/R

09L/R

27L/R

127.9   234.3

*ATC Climb Rate to 8000

V/V (fpm)

V/V (fpm)

MUSTANG 5 DEPARTURE [MUSTG5] (ALL RWYS)

CONTOUR
INTERVALS

4000

2000
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N37 05.5 E127 01.8
41'

OSAN Clearance Ground

Tower OSAN Departure (R)

127.9122.1

132.45127.3

RKSO/OSN
Apt Elev

07^W

| JEPPESEN, 2001, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

JEPPESEN

Refer to DOD/NGA supplementary publications
for additional information.
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OSAN, KOREA30-9
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Control
AMOPS/

1000'305m
Overrun

1000'305m
Overrun

09L

27R 46m
150'

A
M
E
N
D

6

7980' 2432m

37-05

37-06 37-06

127-01

127-01

127-02

127-02

127-03

127-03

132.125

091^
09R

271^
27L9008'2746m

(For TAKE-OFF OBSTACLE NOTES see 30-9A1)

Overrun
305m1000'

091^
09L 9004'2744m

271^
27R

1000'
Overrun

305m

Elev 
 41'

Elev 
 38'

Elev 
 41'

Elev 
 34'

8026' 2446m

1
2

1
2

Rwys 09L/09RRwys 27L/27R

272.7

308.8

308.6 253.7

234.3

7967' 2428m

R50 or V1

R24 or V1/2
V2 1/4400'-

R50 or V1

R24 or V1/2

.Eff.10.Aug.

TAKE-OFF & OBSTACLE DEPARTURE PROCEDURE

OBSTACLE DP: Rwys 27L/27R, climb on heading 271^ to 500', then proceed on course.

4 AUG 23

Comms, chart format.

ATIS

B1

W
E H

RWY

ADDITIONAL RUNWAY INFORMATION

Threshold
LANDING BEYOND

USABLE LENGTHS

WIDTHTAKE-OFFGlide Slope

A

1 & 2
Eng

3 & 4
Eng

Air Mobility

Door Stop

C Diamond 

CHANGES:

Feet

Meters

0

0

1000

1000

2000 3000 4000 5000

1500500

W

Hung
Gun/

Missle
Berm

Alpha
Arm/

Disarm

Hazardous
Cargo Pad

Passenger
Terminal/

Immigrations

Fire
Department

Base Ops

Draggins
    Lair

Arm/Disarm/
Hydrazine

With Mim climb of
289'/NM to 2500'

STD Other

With Mim climb of
228'/NM to 600'

A
Diamond

B
Diamond

Apron

Apron

Command Apron
V

Tanks

F G

DCB
W

09R
27L

RVR 150'
46m

With Mim climb of
225'/NM to 700'

F-16
Quick

Turn Pad

Hangers

A

BA

E
G H

RVR

Non-standard 1290'.
Non-standard 1181'.

RVR
HIRL    ALSF-I  REIL  PAPI-L (angle 3.02^)
HIRL    ALSF-I  REIL  PAPI-L (angle 3.00^)

HIRL  ALSF-I  REIL  PAPI-L (angle 3.00^)

VORTAC

STD
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 JEPPESEN

ODP TAKEOFF OBSTACLE NOTES

Rwy 09L:

RKSO/OSN OSAN AB
OSAN, KOREA

Rwy 09R:

.Eff.20.Apr.

| JEPPESEN, 2016, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

14 APR 23

Rwy 27L:

Rwy 27R:

Terrain 0' from DER 303' left of centerline, 51' MSL. Terrain 28' from DER 250' left of centerline,

Building 1168' from DER 796' right of centerline, 28' AGL/71' MSL. Tower 1097' from DER 693' right 

Takeoff obstacle notes.

54' from DER 511' left of centerline, 14' AGL/63' MSL.

of centerline, 33' AGL/77' MSL. Smyurkso 1225 dfp #9 1392' from DER 491' right of centerline, 
14' AGL/76' MSL.

Terrain 0' from DER 500' left of centerline, 44' MSL. 

Terrain 127' from DER 534'' right of centerline, 43' MSL.

52' MSL. SFS guard tower 1 198' from DER 447' left of centerline, 70' MSL. Smyurkso 1224 dfp #8 

A
M
E
N
D

6

CHANGES:

30-9A1
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19
0^

264^

CAMP HUMPHREYS
A-511 (desiderio AAF)

RKSG

D-13

10001000

1000

1000

1000

1000

4000

4000

(IAF)

MISSED APCH:

(1762')

ILS
DA(H)

288'(250')

Apt Elev 41'

38'1800'

Alt Set: IN (hPa on req) Trans level: FL 140 Trans alt: 14000'

LOC

111.3
ININ

091^

RKSO/OSN

D15.0 SOT

(IAF)
D6.3 SOT

JERMY

4000'

Final 
Apch Crs

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

091
091^

CROUN

PAPI

D1.4 SOT

JEPPESEN

ILS or LOC DME Rwy 09L

091^

FIMIP

MHA 4000
MAX 14000

MHA 4000

^

OSAN AB
OSAN, KOREA 31-1

on

SOT
116.9

R-091

MAX 14000

Gnd speed-Kts
GS 3.00^

70 90 100 120 140 160
372 478 531 637 743 849

MAP at CASPR

MONRO
(IF)

JERMY

091^

CASPR

FIMIP

01
0^

19
0^

091^

271^

JADUB

091^
5.0

3000

091^ 111.3 ININININ

15
D
M

E

Arc

3000

0
5

5
10

15
20

TDZE 

D3.0 SOT

Missed approach requires use of RNAV or ATC radar monitoring.

ILS LOC (GS out)

MONRO

GS 1800' 

JERMY
D6.3 SOT

CASPR

36-50

37-00

37-10

126-30 126-40 126-50

ALSF-I

| JEPPESEN, 2017, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

MAX 265 KT

MAX 265 KT

D3.0
SOT

1. EMERG SAFE ALT 100 NM 6800'. 2. VGSI and ILS glidepath not coincident (VGSI 
angle 3.02^/TCH 50'). 3. Visibility reduction by helicopters not authorized. 4. Wheel 
crossing height (WCH) for group 4 aircraft is below required 20'. 

RADAR FIX

REIL

MSA SOT VORTAC

OSAN Approach (R) OSAN Tower Ground 

132.125 272.7 127.9 234.3 122.1 308.8 132.45 253.7

Climb to 4000' on SOT VORTAC R-091 to FIMIP,
then turn RIGHT direct CROUN and hold, continue climb-in-hold
to 4000'.

D20.0 SOT

SOT
D

CH

(H)

116X
116.9 SOT
SONGTAN

D27 SOT

D22 SOT

116XCH

TE
RP

S 
 M

IL
 (

U
SA

F)
  

A
M

EN
D

 3

.Military.

R40 or V3/4300'-

V1 1/4
R55 or V1800'-

800'-

3500

800'- V2

R55 or V1800'-

800'- R40 or V3/4
V1 1/4

R55 or V1800'-

800'-

800'- V2

R55 or V1800'-

800'- R40 or V3/4

FOR CIRCLING MINIMUMS SEE 31-1A

.Eff.10.Aug.
4 AUG 23

542'

486'
949'

663'

1126'

959'

937'

1207'

660'

522'

729'

ATIS

Chart format.

3.38.7

TCH 43'

CHANGES:

0.5

D15.0 SOT

 ILS 

A

B

C

D

STRAIGHT-IN LANDING RWY 09L

DA(H) 288'(250') MDA(H) 780'(742')
ALS out

1.6

09R

MDA(H) 780'(746')
ALS out

TDZE 09L 38'
TDZE 09R 34'

RADAR FIX

1800
3000

E

SIDESTEP LANDING RWY

ALS out

SOT

D1.4 SOTD15.0 SOT
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| JEPPESEN, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

RKSO/OSN JEPPESEN

31-1A

MDA(H)
Max
Kts

120

140

165

CIRCLE-TO-LAND

90

200

New minimums page.

4 AUG 23OSAN, KOREA
OSAN AB

Not Authorized South
of Rwy 09R-27L

800'- V1
800'- V1 1/4
900'- V2 1/2

1000'- V3

.Military.

.Eff.10.Aug.

C

CHANGES:

920' (879')

(739')780'
780' (739')

1040' (999')

ILS or LOC DME Rwy 09L
(CIRCLE-TO-LAND MINIMUMS)
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19
0^

145^
101^

CAMP HUMPHREYS
A-511 (desiderio AAF)

RKSG

D-13

R-139

1000

1000

1000
10

00

10001000

1000

1000

1000

1000

1000

4000

4000

4000

D15.0 SOT

4000'

271^

271^

PAPI

D1.1 SOT

HININon

R-271

Gnd speed-Kts
GS 3.00^

70 90 100 120 140 160
372 478 531 637 743 849

MAP at ZOBES

0
5

5
10

15
20

BEAMR

GS1800' 

WONLI
D6.0 SOT

ZOBES

ALSF-I

| JEPPESEN, 2017, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

D2.4
SOT

REIL

MISSED APCH:

(1759')

ILS
DA(H)

296'(255')

Apt Elev 41'

41'1800'

Alt Set: IN (hPa on req) Trans level: FL 140 Trans alt: 14000'

LOC

111.3
IOSN

271^

RKSO/OSN

WONLI
Final 

Apch Crs

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

JEPPESEN

ILS or LOC DME Rwy 27R
OSAN AB

OSAN, KOREA 31-2

TDZE 

Missed approach requires use of RNAV or ATC radar monitoring.

MAX 265 KT
MAX 14000
MHA 4000

CELMU
D9.0 SOT

CROUN
(IAF)

36-50

37-00

37-10

127-00 127-10 127-20 127-30

BEAMR
AVRIG

CELMUWONLI

HININ

ZOBES

CNNDY

271^ 111.3 IOSNIOSN

271^ (IAF)

271^

272^
092^

01
0^ 19

0^

(IF)

272^
3100

5.0

4000

31
00

15

 
DME

 

Arc
 SOT

1Missed apch MAX 4000.

1

MAX 265 KT
MAX 14000
MHA 4000

522'
729'

575'

OSAN Approach (R) OSAN Tower Ground 

132.125 272.7 127.9 234.3 122.1 308.8 132.45 253.7

SOT
D

CH

(H)

116X
116.9 SOT
SONGTAN

MSA SOT VORTAC

3500Climb to 4000' on SOT VORTAC R-271 to HININ, then
turn LEFT to CROUN and hold, continue climb-in-hold to 4000'. 

D22 SOT

D15.0 SOT

D20.0 SOT

D22 SOT

ILS LOC (GS out)

TE
RP

S 
 M

IL
 (

U
SA

F)
  

A
M

EN
D

 4

.Military.

R40 or V3/4300'-

V1 3/4

R55 or V1
700'-

700'-700'-

700'-

R40 or V3/4

FOR CIRCLING MINIMUMS SEE 31-2A

V1 5/8 V1 7/8

R55 or V1
700'-

700'-700'-

700'-

R40 or V3/4

V1 5/8

SOT
116.9
116XCH

EMERG SAFE ALT 100 NM 6800'. 

.Eff.10.Aug.
4 AUG 23

542'

1447'

486'

525'

457'

1963'

663'

1923'

1628'

1520'

486'

1126' 1907'

2007'

1519'
929'

578'

ATIS

Chart format.

1832'

1207'

3.6 6.0

TCH 52'

CHANGES:

0.5
1.3TDZE 27L 41'

TDZE 27R 41'
3.0

D15.0 SOT
RADAR FIX

 ILS RADAR FIX
D3.0 SOT

D15.0 SOT

D1.1 SOT
D6.0 SOT D9.0 SOT

31002400
1800

A

B

C

D

STRAIGHT-IN LANDING RWY 27R

DA(H) 296'(255') MDA(H) 660'(619')
ALS out

27L

MDA(H) 720'(679')
ALS out

E

SIDESTEP LANDING RWY

ALS out
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| JEPPESEN, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

RKSO/OSN JEPPESEN

31-2A

MDA(H)
Max
Kts

120

140

165

CIRCLE-TO-LAND

90

200

New minimums page.

4 AUG 23OSAN, KOREA
OSAN AB

Not Authorized South
of Rwy 09R-27L

700'- V1

900'- V2 1/2

1000'- V3

.Military.

.Eff.10.Aug.

C

CHANGES:

920' (879')

(619')660'

1040' (999')

ILS or LOC DME Rwy 27R
(CIRCLE-TO-LAND MINIMUMS)
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CAMP HUMPHREYS
A-511 (desiderio AAF)

RKSG

4000

MISSED APCH:

(1762')

MDA(H)

780'(742')

Alt Set: IN (hPa on req) Trans level: FL 140 Trans alt: 14000'

091^

RKSO/OSN

JERMY

4000'

Final 
Apch Crs

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

091^

PAPI

JEPPESEN

JADUB

OSAN AB
OSAN, KOREA 32-1

Not Authorized South
of Rwy 09R-27L

LNAV

JADUB
JERMY

CASPR

.Eff.10.Aug. RNAV (GPS) Rwy 09L

Climbing RIGHT turn to 4000' direct JADUB and hold.

RNAV

34:1 is not clear.

2.99^

RT
D

JERMY
CASPR

JADUB

0
5

5
10

MSA RW~9L

3500

MHA 4000

ALSF-I

| JEPPESEN, 2018, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REIL

MAX 265 KT

1.6 NM
to CASPR

MAX 6000

091^

271^

(IF/IAF)

Gnd speed-Kts
Descent Angle 2.99^

70 90 100 120 140 160
370 476 529 635 741 846

MAP at CASPR

1

1

1

4 AUG 23

Procedure.

OSAN Approach (R) OSAN Tower Ground 

132.125 272.7 127.9 234.3 122.1 308.8 132.45 253.7
TE

RP
S 

 M
IL

 (
U
SA

F)
  

A
M

EN
D

 2

.Military.

R40 or V3/4

V1 3/4

R55 or V1
V1 1/4

V2

V1 1/4

V3

V2 1/2

V1
800'-

800'- 800'-

800'-

800'- 800'-

800'-

900'-

1000'-

1800
Apt Elev 41'

TDZE 38'

RNP Apch-GPS

7 NM

1. EMERG SAFE ALT 100 NM 6800'. 2. Rwy 9L helicopter visibility reduction below R40
not authorized.

37-00

37-10

126-40 126-50 127-00

663'

522'

660'

ATIS

3.313.7

TCH 50'

CHANGES:

CIRCLE-TO-LAND

A

B

C

D

Max
Kts MDA(H)

MDA(H) 780'(742')

920'(879')

(739')780'
780'(739')

1040'(999')

0.55.419.1 0

ALS out

1.6

7 NM
271^091^

STRAIGHT-IN LANDING

90

120

140

165

E 200

TDZE 38'

18004000
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CAMP HUMPHREYS
A-511 (desiderio AAF)

RKSG

4000

KAYJE

LAGERVISEN

VOKOT

MISSED APCH:

(1766')

MDA(H)

780'(746')091^

RKSO/OSN

KAYJE
Final 

Apch Crs

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

JEPPESEN OSAN AB
OSAN, KOREA 32-2 .Eff.10.Aug. RNAV (GPS) Rwy 09R

Climbing RIGHT turn to 4000' direct VISEN and hold.

RNAV

MSA RW~9R

3500

0
5

5
10

4000'
PAPI

VISEN
RT

D
ALSF-I

REIL

(IF/IAF)

Trans level: FL 140
RNP Apch
Alt Set: INCHES (hPa on req) Trans alt: 14000'

VISEN

091^

7 NM

1.7 NM
to VOKOT

3.05^
TCH 51'

LAGER

090^ 091^

MHA 4000
MAX 6000

Gnd speed-Kts
Descent Angle 3.05^

70 90 100 120 140 160
378 486 540 648 755 863

MAP at VOKOT

270^

| JEPPESEN, 2020, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

4 AUG 23

OSAN Approach (R) OSAN Tower Ground 

132.125 272.7 127.9 234.3 122.1 308.8 132.45 253.7

Apt Elev 41'

TDZE 34'1800

MAX 265 KT

7 NM

1800

Not Authorized South
of Rwy 09R-27L

LNAV
.Military.

R40 or V3/4

V1 3/4

R55 or V1
V1 1/4

V2

V1 1/4

V3

V2 1/2

V1
800'-

800'- 800'-

800'-

800'- 800'-

800'-

900'-

1000'-

TE
RP

S 
 M

IL
 (

U
SA

F)
  

O
RI

G R24 or V1/2800'-

37-00

37-10

126-40 126-50 127-00

522'

660'

EMERG SAFE ALT 100 NM 6800'. 

ATIS

Chart format.CHANGES:

3.1

090^ 270^

8.8

KAYJE

5.319.1
1.7 TDZE 34'

VOKOT

0

090^

14.1
5.0

0.5

4000 3000

CIRCLE-TO-LAND

A

B

C

D

Max
Kts MDA(H)

MDA(H) 780'(746')

920'(879')

(739')780'
780'(739')

1040'(999')

ALS out

STRAIGHT-IN LANDING

90

120

140

165

E 200
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CAMP HUMPHREYS
A-511 (desiderio AAF)

RKSG
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1000
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1000
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1000

MISSED APCH:

(1759')

MDA(H)

720'(679')271^

RKSO/OSN

STOWTFinal 
Apch Crs

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

JEPPESEN OSAN AB
OSAN, KOREA 32-3 .Eff.10.Aug. RNAV (GPS) Rwy 27L

RNAV

MSA RW27L

3500

0
5

5
10

4000'

PAPI
STNNND

STNNN

JINEL

REIL

STNNN

271^

7 NM

2.0 NM
to RW27L

3.05^

TCH 53'

(IF/IAF)STOWTRW27L

MHA 4000
MAX 7000

272^

271^

LT

ALSF-IGnd speed-Kts
Descent Angle 3.05^

70 90 100 120 140 160
378 486 540 648 755 863

MAP at RW27L

Trans level: FL 140
RNP Apch
Alt Set: INCHES (hPa on req) Trans alt: 14000'

37-00

37-10

127-00 127-10 127-20

092^

| JEPPESEN, 2020, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

direct STNNN and hold.
Climb to 1000' then climbing LEFT turn to 4000'

1000'

4 AUG 23

Apt Elev 41'

TDZE 41'

OSAN Approach (R) OSAN Tower Ground 

132.125 272.7 127.9 234.3 122.1 308.8 132.45 253.7

EMERG SAFE ALT 100 NM 6800'. 

1800

MAX 265 KT

7 NM

1800

Not Authorized South
of Rwy 09R-27L

LNAV

TE
RP
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 M

IL
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SA

F)
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D

 2

.Military.

R24 or V1/2

V1 1/2

R55 or V1

V3

V2 1/2

V1700'-

700'- 700'-

700'- 700'-

900'-

1000'-
V1 7/8
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525'

1447'
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1628'

1520'
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729'

529' 623'

1832'

ATIS

Chart format.

1103'

NOT TO SCALE

CHANGES:

3.2

272^092^

3.1

STOWT

5.2 19.30
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RW27L
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JINEL 272
^
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ALS out
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CAMP HUMPHREYS
A-511 (desiderio AAF)
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(1759')

Alt Set: IN (hPa on req) Trans level: FL 140 Trans alt: 14000'

271^

MDA(H)

720' (679')

RKSO/OSN

WONLI
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JEPPESEN

272^

AVRIG

TCH 50'

OSAN AB
OSAN, KOREA

Final
Apch Crs

RW27R
WONLI

CELMU
AVRIG

.Eff.10.Aug. RNAV (GPS) Rwy 27R

RNAV

MSA RW27R

Climbing LEFT turn to 4000' direct AVRIG and hold.
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LT
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| JEPPESEN, 2018, 2023. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REIL

2.0 NM
to RW27R

(IF/IAF)

MAX 7000
MAX 265 KT

7 NM

271^

092^ 272^

Gnd speed-Kts
Descent Angle 3.00^

70 90 100 120 140 160
372 478 531 637 743 849

MAP at RW27R

272^

092^

1

1

1

4 AUG 23

Procedure.

OSAN Approach (R) OSAN Tower Ground 

132.125 272.7 127.9 234.3 122.1 308.8 132.45 253.7

Apt Elev 41'

TDZE 41'1800

EMERG SAFE ALT 100 NM 6800'. 

7 NM

Not Authorized South
of Rwy 09R-27L

LNAV

.Military.

R24 or V1/2

V1 1/2

R55 or V1

V3

V2 1/2

V1700'-

700'- 700'-

700'- 700'-

900'-

1000'-

TE
RP
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 M

IL
 (

U
SA

F)
  

A
M
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Chart changes since cycle 15-2023
ADD = added chart, REV = revised chart, DEL = deleted chart.

ACT PROCEDURE IDENT INDEX REV DATE EFF DATE

OSAN,  (OSAN AB - RKSO)
REV AIRPORT, AIRPORT INFO, TA... 30-9 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV ILS OR LOC DME RWY 09L 31-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
ADD ILS OR LOC DME RWY 09L (C... 31-1A 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV ILS OR LOC DME RWY 27R 31-2 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
ADD ILS OR LOC DME RWY 27R (C... 31-2A 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 09L 32-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 09R 32-2 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 27L 32-3 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 27R 32-4 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV TACAN OR VOR DME RWY 09L 34-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV TACAN RWY 09R 34-2 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RADAR *ASR ALL RWYS 38-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023

Chart changes since cycle 15-2023
ADD = added chart, REV = revised chart, DEL = deleted chart.

ACT PROCEDURE IDENT INDEX REV DATE EFF DATE

OSAN,  (OSAN AB - RKSO)
REV AIRPORT, AIRPORT INFO, TA... 30-9 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV ILS OR LOC DME RWY 09L 31-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
ADD ILS OR LOC DME RWY 09L (C... 31-1A 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV ILS OR LOC DME RWY 27R 31-2 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
ADD ILS OR LOC DME RWY 27R (C... 31-2A 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 09L 32-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 09R 32-2 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 27L 32-3 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RNAV (GPS) RWY 27R 32-4 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV TACAN OR VOR DME RWY 09L 34-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV TACAN RWY 09R 34-2 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023
REV RADAR *ASR ALL RWYS 38-1 04 Aug 2023 10 Aug 2023

Revision Letter For Cycle 16-2023
Printed on 20 Sep 2025
Page 1
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TERMINAL CHART CHANGE NOTICES

No Chart Change Notices for Airport RKSO

TERMINAL CHART CHANGE NOTICES

No Chart Change Notices for Airport RKSO

Terminal Chart Change Notices
Page 1 - Printed on 20 Sep 2025
Notice: After 17 Aug 2023, 0000Z, this data may no longer be valid
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